o 2855

CAMBRIA October 15, 2004

Cambria
Environmental
Technology, nc.

5900 Hollis Street
Suite A

Emeryville, CA 34608
Tel {510) 420-0700
Fax (510) 420-9170

Mr. Keith L. Matthews

Hazardous Materials Inspector

Office of Emergency Services

City of Oakland, Fire Services Agency
1605 Martin Luther King, Jr. Way
Qakland, California 94612

¥
<
Re:  Dispenser Upgrade Sampling Report & . ‘*’;j;_‘
Shell-branded Service Station ”'?} O
3600 Park Boulevard I >
Oakland, Califormia e e
Incident # 98995747 DT

Cambria Project #206-0937-002

Dear Mr. Matthews:

On behalf of Equilon Enterprises LLC dba Shell Oil Products US (Shell), Cambria Environmental
Technology, Inc. (Cambria) is submitting this Dispenser Upgrade Sampling Report which
presents the results of sampling conducted during station upgrade activities at the referenced site.

Presented below are a summary of site conditions, sampling activities and analytical results.

SITE CONDITIONS AND BACKGROUND

Location: The site is located at the Park Boulevard and Chatham Road intersection in Oakland,
California. The area surrounding the site is both commercial and residential. Highway 580 runs
near the southwestern boundary of the site (Figure 1). The service station layout includes a
station building, four dispenser islands, and a gasoline underground storage tank (UST) complex.
(Figure 2).

1998 Upgrade Soil Sampling Activities: In February 1998, secondary containment was added to
the existing dispensers and the turbine sumps. Cambria inspected the dispenser and tank pit areas.
No field indications of hydrocarbons, such as staining or odor, were observed beneath dispensers
D-3 or D-4 during the site visit. Since the City of Oakland did not require sampling at dispensers
during 1998 upgrade projects unless there was evidence of hydrocarbons, no sampling was
required for these dispensers. Cambria personnel observed staining and odor beneath dispensers
D-1 and D-2, and collected soil samples beneath these dispensers at depths of approximately
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2 feet into native soil. A second sample was collected from beneath dispenser D-2 at a depth of
approximately 5 feet into native soil. Table 1 summarizes the analytical results. On
March 5, 1998, Shell filed an Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Release Site Report.
These results were reported in Cambria’s April 7, 1998 Dispenser Soil Sampling Report.

2004 Well Survey: At Shell’s request, Cambria performed a well survey for all water producing
wells within a 1/2-mile radius of the site. As shown on Figure 1, Cambria’s search of the
California Department of Water Resources and Geotracker database records did not return any

records of water-producing wells within the search radius.

Upgrade Activities: Paradiso Mechanical, Inc. (Paradiso) of San Leandro, California recently
upgraded this Shell-branded service station. Paradiso upgraded under-dispenser containment at
the dispenser focations and installed enhanced vapor recovery equipment on the UST fuel fill port
sumps.

SAMPLING ACTIVITIES AND SAMPLE ANALYSIS

Personnel Present: Stewart Dalie, Staff Scientist, Cambria.
Keith L. Matthews, Hazardous Materials Inspector, City of Oakland, Fire

Services Agency.
Sample Date: August 20, 2004.

Sampling Requirements:  As directed by Keith Matthews during field activities on
August 20, 2004, one soil sample was required from beneath each dispenser within 1 to 2 feet of
native soil. Only the soil beneath each dispenser was exposed and available for sampling.

Dispenser Sampling: Under Mr. Matthews’ direction, four soil samples were collected at depths
ranging from 4 to S feet below grade (fbg) (Figure 2). Attachment A presents Cambria’s standard
procedures for dispenser and piping sampling.

Sample Analyses: State-certified laboratory Severn Trent Laboratories Inc. (STL), of Pleasanton,
California analyzed all four samples for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasolne (TPHg),
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX), and methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) by
EPA Method 8260B. Table 1 summarizes laboratory analytical results. Attachment B presents

laboratory analytical reports and chain of custody records.

Soil Stockpile Disposal: To characterize stockpiled soil for disposal, four brass tubes of soil were
collected from the approximately 5 cubic yards of stockpiled soil and compesited by STL. The
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soil was analyzed for TPHg and BTEX by EPA Method 8260B and for total lead. On
September 7, 2004, the stockpile was transported to Forward Landfill in Manteca, California for

disposal as a non-hazardous waste. A soil disposal confirmation report is included as
Attachment C.

Groundwater: Approximately 12,000 gallons of water were removed from the UST pit duning
the upgrade activities. The extracted water was disposed of at Shell’s Martinez refinery. It is
estimated that water in the tank pit was originally present at approximately 5 fbg, and was likely
locally perched water or water trapped in the UST pit, as no evidence of groundwater was

observed during soil sampling activities. Attachment D presents water transportation documents.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

TPHg and xylenes were detected in two of the four soil samples submitted for analysis. TPHg
concentrations detected were 180 and 30 parts per million (ppm) in samples D-1-5" and D-4-5°,
respectively, and xylene was detected at a concentration of 2.3 ppm in sample D-1-5". Soil
analytical results are summarized in Table 1, and the laboratory analytical report is included as
Attachment B,

CONCLUSIONS

The current soil sampling identifies petroleum hydrocarbon impacts to soil in the vicinity of the
dispensers. Based on the analytical results, Shell submitted an Unauthorized Release Report
(URR) to the City of Oakland Fire Department on August 24, 2004. A copy of the URR is
included as Attachment E.

Based upon the site’s location and the lack of water supply wells known in the site vicinity,
Cambria believes it is unlikely that groundwater in the area is used for drinking water, The site 1s

currently used as commercial property.

To compare the results to applicable screening criteria, Cambria compared the August 2004 soil
sampling results to the San Francisco Regional Water Quality Control Board’s (RWQCB)
environmental screening levels (ESLs) and the City of Oakland Urban Land Redevelopment
Program’s Tier 1 risk-based screening levels (RBSLs) for soil for commercial land uses and
where groundwater is not used as drinking water. Only the total xylenes concentration of
2.3 ppm in sample D-1-5" exceeded the applicable RWQCB ESL of 1.5 ppm. The xylenes ESL 1s

3



Mr. Keith L. Matthews
C A M B R I A October 15, 2004
based upon a groundwater protection/soil leaching criteria. Since groundwater is not a source of

drinking water, this criteria does not apply. The xylenes concentration is below all other critenia

used in the development of the xylene ESE.

None of the soil sample results exceeded the applicable Oakland RBSLs. As a result, Cambria
believes the results indicate that the impacted soils pose litile or no risk to human health, and

recornmends no further action.

CLOSING

Please call Jason Gerke 420-3320 if you have any questions or commerts.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

Jason Gerke kf\—’

Sentor Staff Scientist

WWQ’\\}

Matthew M. Derby, P.E.
Senior Principal Engineer

Figures: 1 - Site Vicinity/Well Survey Map
2 - Soil Sample Location Map

Table: 1 - Soi1l Analytical Results

Attachments: A - Standard Piping and Dispenser Removal Sampling Procedures
B - Certified Analytical Laboratory Report
C - Soil Disposal Confirmation Report
D - Water Disposal Documentation
E - Unauthorized Release Report

cC! Karen Petryna, Shell Qil Products US, 20945 S. Wilmington, Carson CA 90810
Mr. Bill Merchant, Shell Oil Products US, 9141 E. Stockton Boulevard, Suite
250-321, Elk Grove, CA 95624
Ms. Rosana Garcia-LaGrille, Alameda County Health Care Services Agency,
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577

G:\Oakland 3600 Park'2004 Upgrades\3600 Oakland upgrade mpt 10-04.doc
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Table 1. Soil Analytical Results - Shell-branded Service Station, 3600 Park Blvd., Oakland, California SAP # 135689

Sample Depth Date TPHg Benzene Toluene  Ethyl benzene  Xylenes MTRBE
(fbg) Sampled (mg/kg) (mg/ke) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/ke) (mg/kg)
D-1 2.0 2/20/1998 930 1.6 20 11 78 49
D-2 2.0 2/20/1998 2,703 1.2 1.1 L9 14 4.5
D-2 5.0 2/20/1998 180 1.3 0.46 1.7 4.0 1.6
D-1-5' 5.0 8/20/2004 180 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.3 <0.50
D-2-5' 5.0 8/20/2004 <1.0 <0.0050 <(.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <{.0050
D-3-5' 5.0 8/20/2004 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050
D-4-5' 5.0 8/20/2004 30 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.00350

Abbreviations and Notes:

fbg = Feet below grade

mg/kg = Milligrams per kilogram (parts per million)

TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed by EPA Method 88260b; prior to 2004, analyzed by EPA Mehtod 8015
Benzene, teluene, ethytbenzene, and xylenes analyzed by EFA Method 8260B; prior to 2004, analyzed by EPA Method 8020
MTBE = methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed by EPA Method 8260B,; prior to 2004, analyzed by EPA Method 8020

<x = Not detected at detection limit x

G:\Qakland 3600 Park\2004 Upgrades\[3600 Park Blvd Lab Results xIs]Sheet1
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Standard Piping and Dispenser Removal Sampling Procedures
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STANDARD PIPING AND DISPENSER REMOVAL SAMPLING PROCEDURES

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) has developed standard operating procedures for
collecting soil samples during petroleumn dispenser and piping removal. These procedures ensure that
the samples are collected, handled, and documented in compliance with California Administration
Code Title 23: Waters; Chapter 3: Water Resources Control Board; Subchapter 16: Underground
Storage Tank Regulations (Title 23). Cambria's sampling procedures are based on guidelines
contained in the California State Regional Water Quality Control Board Tri-Regional Staff
Recommendations for Preliminary Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tank Sites dated
August 16, 1990,

Piping and Dispenser Removal Sampling

The objective of sample collection during routine dispenser and piping removals is to determine
whether hydrocarbons or other stored chemicals have leaked to the subsurface. We collect one soil
sample from the native soil beneath each dispenser unit, at each piping elbow, and at every 20 ft of
product piping, as applicable.

The soil samples are collected in steam cleaned brass or steel tubes from either a driven split-spoon
type sampler or the bucket of a backhoe. When a backhoe is used, approximately three inches of soil
are scraped from the surface and the tube is driven into the exposed soil.

Upon removal from the split-spoon sampler or the backhoe, the samples are trimmed flush, capped

with Tetlon sheets and plastic end caps, labeled, logged and refrigerated for delivery under chain of
custody to a State certified analytic laboratory.

FATEMPLATE\SOPs\PIPING.doc




ATTACHMENT B

Certified Analytical Laboratory Report




S' I 'L Submission#: 2004-08-0540

Cambria Environmental Emeryville August 23, 2004

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Attn Jason Gerke
Site: 3600 Park Blvd., Oakland

Attached is our report for your samples received on 08/20/2004 16:30
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
10/04/2004 unless you have requested otherwise.
We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: mbrewer@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

Melissa Brewer
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A pan of Severn Trant Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 ' Page 1 of 1




‘SEVERN S' I ! I Submission: 2004-08-0540

Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 8260B (High Level)

Cambria Environmental Emeryvitle
Attn.: Jason Gerke

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3320 Fax: (510) 420-8170

Project: Received: 08/20/2004 16:30
Site: 3600 Park Blvd., Oakland

Samples Reported

 Sample Nal gSampled ||
D-1-5° 08/20/2004 11:30

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 08/23/2004 14:34

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasantan, CA 94566
2 e of Severn Trent Plc Tel 925 484 191¢ Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 10f 5



STL

Submission: 2004-08-0540

Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 8260B (High Level)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville

Attn.; Jason Gerke

5200 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryvilie, CA 94608

Phene: (510) 420-3320 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project:

Received: 08/20/2004 16:30
3600 Park Blvd., Oakland

Site:

Compound Conc RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 180 50 mg/Kg 1.00 1 08/23/2004 10;53 g
Benzene ND (.50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 08/23/2004 10:53
Toluene ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 08/23/2004 10:53

Ethyl benzene ND 0.50 mag/Kg 1.00 1 08/23/2004 10:53

Total xylenes 2.3 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 08/23/2004 10:53

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 08/23/2004 10:53

Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 84.7 53-129 % 1.00 | 08/23/2004 10:53
Toluene-d8 80.7 47-136 Y% 1.00 | 08/23/2004 10:53

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
ST San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, GA 94566

A part of Severn Trenl Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sll-inc.com " CA DHS ELAP# 2496

08/23/2004 14:34

Page 2 of 5




SEVERN S‘ I 1 I Submission: 2004-08-0540

Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 8260B (High Level)

Cambria Envircnmental Emeryville
Attn.: Jason Gerke

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: {510} 420-3320 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: Received: 08/20/2004 16:30

Site: 3600 Park Bivd., Oakland

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 mg/Kg 08/23/2004 10:20
Benzene ND 0.50 mg/Kg 08/23/2004 10:20

Toluene ND 0.50 ma/Kg 08/23/2004 10:20

Ethyl benzene ND 0.50 mg/Kg 08/23/2004 10:20

Total xylenes ND 0.50 mg/Kg 08/23/2004 10:20

Methyt tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 mg/Kg 08/23/2004 10:20
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 86.4 53-129 % 08/23/2004 10.20
Toluene-d8 89.6 47-136 Y 08/23/2004 10:20

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 08/23/2004 14:34

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA D4586
A part o Severn Trant Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 5




SEVERN STI Submission: 2004-08-0540

Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 8260B (High Level)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Jason Gerke

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
FPhone: (510) 420-3320 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project; Received; 08/20/2004 16:30

Site: 3600 Park Blvd., Qakland

] 104 zed; 08/23/2004
Compound Conc. mg/Kg Exp.Conc.] Recovery % |RPD{ Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. JRPD] ICS | LCSD
Benzene 9.54 104 10 95.4 104.0 |86 |69-129] 20
Toluene 9.53 10.6 10 95.3 106.0 [10.6] 70-130{ 20
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 7.65 9.31 10 76.5 93.1 19.6] 65-165| 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 205 223 250 82.0 89.2 53-12¢9
Toluene-d8 227 253 250 90.8 101.2 47-136
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 03/23/2004 14:34

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Al of Sever Tront Fio Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 5




s E VERN STI Submission: 2004-08-0540

Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 8260B (High Level)

Cambria Environmental Emeryvitle
Attn.: Jason Gerke
5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A

Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3320 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: Received: 08/20/2004 16:30
Site: 3600 Park Blvd., Oakland

Analysis Flag

o
Reporting limits were raised due to high level of analyte present in the sample.
Result Flag

9

Hydrocarbon reported in the gasoline range does not match
our gasoline standard.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 08/23/2004 14:34

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Savem Trond Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sth-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2406 Page 5 of 5




STL

Submission: 2004-08-0540

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Atin.: Jason Gerke

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3320 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: Received: 08/20/2004 16:30
Site: 3600 Park Blvd._, Qakland

Samples Reported

L Eig ate:Sample
SP-1 08/20/2004 12:30 Soil 2
D-2-5° 08/20/2004 11:45 Soil 3
D-3-5° 08/20/2004 12:00 Soll 4
D-4-5° (08/20/2004 12:15 Sail 5

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Savem Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 ~ www stkinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2406

08/23/2004 14:33

Page 1 of &




SEVERN ST [ Submission: 2004-08-0540

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Jason Gerke
5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A

Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3320 Fax: (510} 420-8170

Project: Recetved: 08/20/2004 16;30
Site: 3600 Park Blivd., Oakland

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 | 08/21/2004 16:36
Benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 08/21/2004 16:36
Toluene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 1 08/21/2004 16:36
Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 08/21/2004 16:36
Total xylenes ND (.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 1 08/21/2004 16:36
Surrogate(s}
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 111.6 76-124 % 1.00 | 08/21/2004 16:36
Toluene-d8 94.4 75-116  |% 1.00 | 08/21/2004 16:36

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 08/23/2004 14:33

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A par of Sevam Tront Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of 8



S TL Submission: 2004-08-0540

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Jason Gerke

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 34608
Phone: {510) 420-3320 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: Received: 08/20/2004 16:30¢

Site: 3600 Park Blvd., Qakland

Compound Cone. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 | 08/21/2004 16:58
Benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 08/21/2004 16:58
Toluene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 08/21/2004 16:58
Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 08/21/2004 16:58
Total xylenes ND 0.0050 {mag/Kg 1.00 [ 08/21/2004 16:58
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 |mg/Kg 1.00 | 08/21/2004 16:58
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 105.1 76-124 % 1.00 | 08/21/2004 16:58
Toluene-d8 99.3 75-116  |% 1.00 1 08/21/2004 18:58
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 08/23/2004 14:33

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pat of Savern Tren Pic Tel 926 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2496 Page 3 of 8




SEVERN STL Submission: 2004-08-0540

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Jason Gerke

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A

Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone; (510) 420-3320 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: Received: 08/20/2004 16:30

Site: 3600 Park Blvd., Oakland

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 | 08/21/2004 17:21
Benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 08/21/2004 17:21
Toluene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 08/21/2004 17:21
Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 08/21/2004 17:21
Total xylenes ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 08/21/2004 17:21
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 |mg/Kg 1.00 | 08/21/2004 17:21
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 106.0 76-124 % 1.00 | 08/21/2004 17:21
Toluene-d8 99.7 75-116 % 1.00| 08/21/2004 17:21

08/23/2004 14:33

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trent Plo Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 8




SEVERN STI Submission: 2004-08-0540

TRENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Atin.: Jason Gerke

5800 Hollis Street, Ste. A

Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510} 420-3320 Fax; (510) 420-8170

Project; Received: 08/20/2004 16:30¢

Site: 3600 Park Blvd., Ozkland

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 30 5.0 mg/Kg 4.9508/21/2004 17:43 g
Benzene ND 0.025 mg/Kg 4.95| 08/21/2004 17:43
Toluene ND 0.025 mg/iKg 4.95| 08/21/2004 17:43

Ethyl benzene ND 0.025 mg/Kg 4.95|08/21/2004 17:43

Taotal xylenes ND 0.025 mg/Kg 4.95108/21/2004 17:43

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.025 mg/Kg 4.95|08/21/2004 17:43

Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102.7 76-124  |% 4.95108/21/2004 17:43
Toluene-d8 96.8 79-116 % 4.95 ] 08/21/2004 17:43
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 08/23/2004 14:33

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A e ul Severn Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1918 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 5 of 8




STL

Submission: 2004-08-0540

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Jason Gerke

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Phone: (510} 420-3320 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project:

Received: 08/20/2004 16:30
3600 Park Bivd., Oakland

Site:

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 1.0 mg/Kg 08/21/2004 09:20

Methyl tert-buty! ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 08/21/2004 09:20

Benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 08/21/2004 09:20

Toluene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 08/21/2004 09:20

Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 08/21/2004 09:20

Total xylenes ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 08/21/2004 09:20
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichlorgethane-d4 95.8 76-124 % 08/21/2004 09:20
Toluene-d8 97.0 75-116 % 08/21/2004 09:20

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

Aparl of Sevem Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2456

D8/23/2004 14:33

Page6of 8




SEVERN STI Submission: 2004-08-0540

T RE N T
Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Afttn.: Jason Gerke

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phane: (510) 420-3320 Fax: (510} 420-9170

Project: Received: 08/20/2004 16:30
Site: 3800 Park Blvd., Oakland

Compound Conc. mg/Kg Exp.Conc.| Recovery % [RPD| CtrlLimits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD) LCS | LCSD

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 0.0544 0.0534 0.05 108.8 [106.8 | 1.9} 65-165] 20

Benzene 0.0528 0.0538 0.05 105.6 (107.8 | 2.1}69-128] 20

Toluene 0.0487 0.0512 0.05 a97.4 102.4 | 5.0|70-130{ 20

Surrogates(s}

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 486 459 500 97.2 91.8 76-124

Toluene-d8 504 505 500 100.3 |101.0 75-116

08/23/2004 14:33

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trend P Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 " www.sti-inc.cam * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 7 of 8




SEVERN STI Submission: 2004-08-0540

TRENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Jason Gerke

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A

Emeryviile, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3320 Fax: {510) 420-9170

Project: Received: 08/20/2004 16:30
Site: 3600 Park Blvd., Oakland

Analysis Flag

0
Reporting limits were raised due to high level of analyte present in the sample.
Result Flag

g

Hydrocarbon reported in the gasoline range does not match
our gasoline standard.

, 08/23/2004 14:33
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pait of Sovern Trant Plo Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 8 of 8




SEVERN S' I Y I Submission: 2004-08-0540

TRENT

Total Lead

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Jason Gerke

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510} 420-3320 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: Received: 08/20/2004 16:30
Site: 3600 Park Bivd., Oakland

Samples Reported

08/20/2004 12:30

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 08/23/2004 14:46

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sewetn Trenl Pl Tel 825 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1086 * www.sll-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 24096 Page 1 of 4




“TRENT

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Jason Gerke

5900 Hollis Street, Ste, A
Emeryville, CA 84608
Phone: (510} 420-3320 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project:

Total Lead

Submission: 2004-03-0540

Received: 08/20/2004 16:30
3600 Park Bivd., Cakland

Compound

Conc.

RL

Unit

Dilution

Analyzed Flag

Lead

6.7

1.0

mg/Kg

1.00

08/23/2004 11:43

A part ot Severn Trent Plc

Sevemn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

(8/23/2004 14:46

Page 2 of 4



STL

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Jason Gerke

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3320 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project:

Total Lead

Submission: 2004-08-0540

Received: 08/20/2004 16:30
3600 Park Blvd., Oakland

Site:

Compound Conc.

RL

Unit

Analyzed

Flag

Lead ND

1.0

ma/Kg

08/23/2004 11:01

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apartof Severn Tramt Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2495

08/23/2004 14:46

Page 3 of 4



Submission: 2004-08-0546

Total Lead

Cambria Environmental Emeryvillte
Attn.: Jason Gerke
5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A

Emeryvilie, CA 94608
Phene: (510) 420-3320 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: Received: 08/20/2004 16:30
Site: 3600 Park Blvd., Oakland

Conc. my/Kag Exp.Conc.|] Recovery % |RPD] Cirl.Limits % Flags

Compotnd
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD| LCS | LCSD
Lead 945 92.5 100.0 94.5 92.5 2.1 | 80-120 20

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 0B/23/2004 14:46

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Sovern Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 4
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ATTACHMENT C

Soil Disposal Confirmation Report




Y
E wis DEMD witin
= L9}

Hazardous Waste Hauler (Registration #2843)

16) 381'6864 8891-5 Elder Creek Rd, » Sacramento, CA 95828 « FAX (916) 381-1573

Disposal Confirmation
Request for Transportation Received: 08/31/04

Consultant Information

Company: Cambria-Environmental
Contact: Stu Dalie
Phone: 510 420-3339
Fax: 210 420-9170
Site Information
Station #: N/A '
Street Address: 3600 Park Blvd
City, State, ZIP: Oakland, CA ~
Customer: ______Shell Cil Company RESA-0023-LDC
RIPR #: 37655
SAP # / Location: _ 135689
Incident #:

Location /f WIC #

Environmental Engineer:  Jim Martin

Material Description: Contaminated Soil
Estimated Quantity; 5 yards

Service Requesied Date:

Disposai Facility: Forward Landfill
Contact: Joe Griffith
Phone: 800 204-4242
Approval #: 4775

Date of Disposal: 09/07/04

Actual Tonnage 2047
Transporter: _Maniey & Sons Trucking, Inc.
Contact: _ _Janice Cox
Phone: ‘ 916 381-6864
Fax: 916 381-1573
Invoice: 52511

Date of Invoice: 9/10/104




ATTACHMENT D
Water Disposal Documentation




ATTENTION SHIPPERS! FAEIGHT CHARGES ARE PREPAID ON THIS BILL OF LADING UNLESS MARKED COLLECT,

- o

‘ STRAIGHT BILL OF LADING shipper ho. GRW (3935

ORIGINAL — NOT NEGOTIABLE

Carrier No.

Page_Lof_/_“ CAIIX tADECTRIAL SCRUICES vae_ 8-(T-04

{Name of carmier) (SCAC)

On Coflect o Delivery shipments, the letters “COD" must appear bekore consignes’s name or as otherwise provided in Hem 430, Sec 1,

Shwer  SERUICE . STATTON
TO: Shell Oil Products US
consignee. MARTINEZ REFINERY st 2EA0 LU KLUD.

Strest 1801 MARINA VISTA Cty 24 lAAID State CA Zip Code
City MARTINEZ State CA ZipCode 94553 24 h!.AEmergency Contact Tel. No. CHEMTREC 800-424-9300
yee
Route | Nmoer 268 74/ 2583
Ne. of Units BASIC DESCRIPTION TOTAL QUANTITY WEIGHT ’ CHARGES
i Container Type H M Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, [Weight, Volume, {Subject lo RATE ({For Garrier
Identification Number {LIN or NA}, Packing Group, per 172,101, 172.202, 172 203 Gallons, efc.) Correction) . Use Only)
/I T.T. NON-HAZARDOUS GROUNDWATER GALS

D7

Contains water with < 10% oil bearing materials ahd may includd extracted

groundwater from service station facilities that wl)ufd be non-hagardous under

federal and state waste classification criteria,

SOP US Martinez Refinery
Receiving Gate to direct driver to the Effluent Trehtment Plant Operator

(x3202) for off loading directions.

SAP/INCIDENT #: /354 8?/?6’ PIS 22
- RIPR# 323/

PLACARDS TENDERED: YES [0 NOIX] REMIT
Note—(1) Where the rale is dependent on value, shippers are required Lo siale | ¢ hereby declase thapthe contenls of this ADDRESS
petifically in writing the agreed or declared value of the property, as Tollows: “The | consignment are futly d accurately described C.OD.FEE:
greed or declared vajle of the property s heredy specilicalty stated by the shipper | 8%ove by the proper shipping name and are HEPAID 1
1 be not exceeding - per . classified, packaged, wmarked and COD ggLLECTD 3
2) Where the applicable tarfl provisiors specity 2 limitaton of Hie camer's iabiity ""‘;e"er"’czﬁgf‘;"e"r- pnaara in al respects in Aml: § :
bsent a release of 4 vaiug declaration by the shipper and the shipper does nol ap ppﬁ?cable imfﬁ;tﬁ:ﬁoafg z’a t'::f*n:: Subjoct to Section 7 of the conditians, f this shipment i 1o bs
st the camir's bty or dectare & vatue, the carcars Gabiity shallbe imaeato § L0000 A EER dslivarad 1o the consignae withaul recourse on the consignar, e | TOTAL
te exter provided by sbch provisions. See NMFG Hem 172, consr%norsha!l s nl:eng:w;:g S«;:E:f":;! s shiment witout |CHARGES $
3) Comnmotlities requiring special or additional care or attention in handling or hf:f;::;h o ol A Iiwﬁﬂch:rgea prne FREIGHT CHARGES
fowing must be so marked and packaged as te ensure safe fransportation. See FREIGHT PAERAIG Check box il charges
Botion 2(¢} of ftem 360, Bills of Lading, Freight Bills and Stalements of Charges . e)ocr:pl when bax al D aew be
1d Section 1{a) of the Contract Yerms and Conditians for a list of such arficles. Signature Eiomre of Consigror) Fight 15 checked cotles
'
RECEIVED, subjacl to he dassiications and tariis in afiect on the dale of issue of this Bl o Lading, the property cestination and as to each party 3t any ime inlerested in all o any seid propery. that every service 1o be performed
mdvbed am !ﬁ:‘ho«zd ;ﬁr e::::m;a n::“ed er;:jems and( n(::mﬂzn of m:er!ﬁ mm‘;,:: Iuh::rmrv:m}, sh:r@under shall be subject to all the bill of lading terms and in the g 9 on the date of
. consi , & 5tin, icated abave which said camier worg carmer being ra L] ipmand. .
this GoNIracl as mearing any person of Corporatian i possassion of the praperty undsr the conracl) agrees to r:grry © Shipper hereby certifies Ihat he is familiar with 2l the lading terms and condions in the governing classification and
ts usuat ptace of dalivery at said destinalion, if on is mute, otherwise ta daliver ta another carrier on tha route to said e said terms and cordiions ane hereby agreed 1o by the shipper and accepled for himsel and s assigns.

destination. It is mutualy agreed 2s to cach camier ol ali or any of, said property over all o any porhon of said route to

HIPPER Shellpil Products US CARRIER v /px 000, SERY

ER W ON BEHALF OF SHELL / EQUILON PE“M% , -
ECEIVING SITE SIGNATURE / DATE: owe  f- (7 "7/ ‘—‘

fmanent past-office address of shipper.




STRAIGHT BILL OF LADING — SHORT FORM - Original - Not Negotiable

Ll

Shipper's No.

&

Carrier) P@C SCAC. : Carrier’s No.

eceived, subject 1o the classifications and tariffs in effect on the date of this Bill of Lading:

at 15 West Channe!  hao , date tom _Een(cic - (A

tha property described below, in apparent good order, except as noted {contents and condition of contents of packages unknowny, rarked, consigned, and destined as indicated below, which saié company
(the word company being undersiood throughaut this contract as meaning any person or corporation in possession of the propery under the contract) agrees to camy 1o jis usual place of delivery at said
destination, if on its own road or s own water fine, otherwise o deliver ta anolher carrier an the route fo said destination. It is mutually agreed, as to each canier of a¥f or any of said property over af or any
portion of said rotte to destination, and as o each party at any time interested in all or any of said properly, that every service 1o be parformed hereunder shall be subject to all the conditions niot prohibited by
law, whether printed or written, herein contained (as specified in Appandix B to Par 1035) which are hereby agreed o by the shipper and accepted for himself and hig-assigns.

TO: {MaR gr street address of gapsigniee for pu oses of notification only.} M-
el (O SR FRO

Consignee Moubinecz Ra \P\_r%eru\ Shipper  Serviae, oo
Strest l%Ot W\@ﬁr\cx, V[&O« Street 5{000 P 2 ‘k« ROCZQ”
Destination [N\aybknez CA  zp oign Chikland. CA zZip

Route:

Delivering Carrier ' Trailer Initial/Number U.S. DOT Hazmat Reg. Number
P |

Hazard | iD. | Packing J "Weight ' Class or| Labeis requiredl Check
~ 1 . (sublect te
Ciass | Number ‘ :

No. of . £ . . .
Description of articles, swecial marks, exceptions | , , '
HM_ esCHt 5p s, and exception ! Group | corréction) rate {or exemption} |coiumn 3

(:llaéoline. N e, 3 3l I
ERGH#/28

=

Contains water with <10% oil bearipg matdrials arid may [include] extradted
groundwater from service station facilities thdt would be non-hazardpus unrler
federal and state waste classification critbria.

SOP US Martinez Refinery ,
Receiving Gate to direct driver to the Effluent [Treatment Plant Operator (x3202)

for off loading directions.

SAP/INCIDENT #:
RIPR# 373/]

Remit C.0.D. to: COD e Sy e 25 [ €. O, D. FEE:
Address: AMT | wiheut reseuss o fhe sontsror e | o oaid [

City: State: Zip: A% srpment winout paymant of et and it | Colloct [ $

= n = = - other fawhid charges,
et b e 5 Mrﬁmim?mnmm?mhdu% | @harges Advanced : FREIGHT CHARGES
The ageeed ot deciared vake of e property is hereby /v'} oy
spocicaty s by Sigper o by ot acacd por 4 (Sigratae of consigron) E] Prepaid [ Collect
mﬁﬂ”&m o A ek "?zz‘g‘}gk‘m PLACARDS, PLACARDS Dves LI N0 - FURNISHED BY CARRIER
Per RECUIRED P y SUPPLIED DRIVER'S SIGNATURE:
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: _ / ( > A\ _ ;
] ~ X ” h) ) 1¥]
SHIPE : N CARRER S S A~ 5 )
PER: IUSCTE. (7 PER: mwmﬂjzf/ ;ﬁﬁ(@._ DATE: M
{. EMERGENCY RESPONSE -
! TELEPHONE NUMBER: __( )
Pemmanent post office address af shipper i - Monfored at ail imes the Hazardous Material is in bransp slorage Incidendal bo ransportation (§172.604).

29-BL.S-C3 (Rev. 6/95)




| STRAIGHT BILL OF LADING — SHORT FORM - Original — Not Negotiable

-

s ) Shipper's No.
(Carrier) %C SCAC. : Carrier's No.

Received, subject to the classifications and tariffs in effect on the date of this Bilt of Lading:

at &5 w' Chaﬂn&/ IQOM , date from Bm;@(@ cﬂ

the praperty described below, in apparent good order, except as noted (contents and condition of conlents of packages unknown), marked, consigned, and destined as indicated below, which said company
{the word company being understood throughout this coniract as meaning any person or corporation in possession of the property Under the contract) agreas o carry to is usual place of deBvery at said
destination, if on its own road or s own water line, otherwise lo deliver 1o anciher casier on the rotte to said destination. i is mutuafly agreed, as to each carrier of afl or any of sald property over all or any
portion of said route to destinalion, and as o each party at any time interested in all or any of szid property, that every senvice 1o be performed hereundar shall be subject to all the conditions not prohibited by
law, whether printed or written, herein contained (as specified in Appendix 8 to Part 1035) which are hereby agreed to by the shipper and accepted for himsell and bis assigns.

. {Mail of streel address of cengignee for purpgses pf nofification only.) .
¥o: eliOn ] Drpaclddstds FROM:
Consignee /¥ ) ‘»[(fl co }'3374/7 Criy Shipper Sef\[ flJd SJ@_:h o~

Street /61 Marina Vista strest OO p@u’k. B\VCX_;
pestination | Vlardinez (A Zip orgn (o ¥lanoe CA Zip

Route: :

Delivering Carrier % C. . Trailer InitiaNumber U.S. DOT Hazmat Reg. Number

.ot "R - ; ‘ . {azars D. | Packing | *Weaight |Ciass o reauired ! '
Ho-of L Dascription of articles, special marks, and sxceptions Hazard LB. f Packing g% Ciassorliabels required: Check

packages Class | Number | Grou {Subjesii rate (or exemption} | column
| caorrection) !
lfaaa .

- @ﬁﬁ_o[in@ M xtuae Sl T |foa
ERG # (98 |

A s

Contains water with <10% oil bearing materials and may| include extragted
groundwater_from_service station facilities thpt would_be non-hazardons under._
federal and state waste classification criteria. 3

SOP US Martinez Refinery

Receiving Gate to direct driver to the Effluent| Treatment Plant Operator (x3202)
for off loading directions '

SAP/INCIDENT #:
RIPR# 372/

Remit C.0.D. to: COD AMT: s s b e ot s | G- O, D FEE:

Address: - = | moneimor 'S?é’u"i,}u “E, f‘oum‘g°h:°“ws'“"°:' :m: Prepaid [

City: State: Zip: $ stoment vt pepmen o g and i | Collect [

e a Al X “ramier's o shipper's weight™. ges.

E.?fm“' - mm%ﬁ“ a&hmimfmn%ﬁ?%’“ e ramarere stipoets it | Charges Advanced FREIGHT CHARGES
spsc?n:’;ﬁed wmm«hm v M/?*"” Y ; . $ {Signatura of consignon) {1 Prepaid 3 Collect
mhmmmmmmmﬂ;mmmm_uemm ad, macked

labeiett, and are kv proper Candtion for rar g to the aigs of tha Da ACARD PLACARDS Dygs NO - FURNISHED BY CARRIER
 of Tranisportation. o _ ﬁé REQ [ ﬂ SUPPLIED DRIVER'S SIGNATURE: :

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS; /e

SHIPP?;\,‘Z?C[/OI ot cts

follo~ " — A N ] _
peeALU LU oninehadf o Soare: _8I[8/0Y_ per: l&ggﬁb‘@,mg paTE: _a-{1-Q%

L EMERGENCY RESPONSE

TELEPHONE NUMBER: __( )
Moniored at all imes the Hazardois Matenal is in transporiation incuding storage incidental 1o transportation (§172.604).

Permanent posi offica address of shipper

29-BLS-C3 (Rev. 6/95)




ATTACHMENT E
Unauthorized Release Report




| AUG 24 B4 @205 SHELL OIL PRODUCTS  SERVICES -

LA

SNDEHGRQUﬂD STGFIAGE TENK UNAU’IHQHEED RELEASE [LEAK}J COHTAM!NAT’IOT! Si'ﬂ‘. ﬁEPGRT

Eusmam 713 YA TE OFFICR OF EMERGUNGY SERVKES  JIFOR LOCAIM DSEORETS wémﬁhﬁa

FEPORY BEEM

= [ T OmRe

104

F(EPQRT DATE TE _ B

RuZadd 04

RAME OF IRDIVIOUSL FRLING w'

) PRONE
Koaren Pekryna o 00 1(557) 696 306 |

weonesuiTa . B WMYDR D Wm LCRkP AT OF MIENE'Y HA|

[} wonseeney {] omea ) . ] Shedt e \ f’rbo\ud"‘s US

W

| REPORTEDBY

ADDHESS

|zoays : SN e

5. w;!h—-m&hn o C Cewsen A . Gesle

RE o 1ag lain %Wﬂ% d‘rq ) W?WTW B i L
Mi i1 Predugd® o [uweows | Keiren PL“}PW\ ST RS -4 30

RESPOREILE
FAATY

zmq,s— S, Wu!hﬂihﬁ}ua N o : C.kr.ba*-: R R AT &;OS’Q e

RS

pm\- YAE TE mmas; oRERATOR ‘ — PRCRE

8T m‘lm

o Born T eklend . Almereata agere |

Mm .

Cheathewa. Foéc»ﬁ ks

Y i waeer - WY NAE GONTACT PRRSON

e B e

CITLoF oAKLAND  FiRE SERVICES aeeVeY| KeTH 1 MATTHEWS {57:3};35?:?3‘»’?

19

AERONI BOARD Sm-, Frenclos Bay Regm~ 2

© Renisn - ek Chediby Gonbn | Beaedl &#y&m‘xm S (E70) 6222588 |

T _ o D RAME - _ T T QUANTIIY LOST 1GALLONS}
- Crasuline ‘Cé*-'s%’hsﬁésf- " L o T, wesiow

BUBTTANGES mmw:mm o v o :
soEGEE . PIATY.

WYOLVED- |

B ]jumm

_wammmnan _

@]g ¥4 Z«ig'f)ggo.d 9

AT BREGVERED [] oeamony coNTAGL SR OO [j
‘s El T TERT D TAMI FEMONAL . {z\owmgg } Saemglh @ é@:g }@
’WEWEEW | METT00 UBED TO STOR DISCHARGE (CHECK AL THAT AFFLY
R = vy -] [ memoveconTenty ] GLOSE TANK 8 REMAVE [ Jeeoamoirnss
Wmsmf . L‘fﬂ?,é»\.wﬂ._ T [ Repam TARK - {:]mnmuumpm [jmmim:

SOUPOES
_GAUSE

L3 £ w v i) O P
[ vamneax. E.mm U () eveRere [:}numwmtm Tep

CASE: ; ]
l“ﬂ"E

D PRRGLERK © [:3 om0 ) commoson L[] mesomn C[C) onea SETERRTIE I
ﬁ UNDETERAED - {:1 sm.nn.v [ orounpwaver. (] "miadéhmrm-pﬂsﬁcm»ra:wwmmsmvtmmvmmm e

SASRAENT
SIATUE

mo«ao’nﬁ . .
(58 mmrm [3 mmwmwmwwwm B o pu.wmﬁmunmmvm T

1 maamm T[] RGUMHHARY SITE ASKESSHENT UNDERWAY . . T 3 POST CLEARUP NOITORME NPAOGHESS Sl

G smmnmumu 1:[ mmmmmnmummm D q,wmmzmv Lo

"~ FEREDIAL
ASTON |

3 ewmigeny ) eosawswmesren- - O mamaromummnpngj AEPLAGE SUPPLY (RS
C]mmmm 3 mmmremmm S mmmmmwm 1:[ VERT SO0
g A § VACUGM EXTRACT (053 U oA .

g ﬂ?ﬂa"mwm A‘-mwﬁ Sart Coentashwetionds .7 Jﬁ'f"’a iSD,)f-m 3 gﬁﬂ% M'D V

Sail Seomplen, i:p“m-f——&..rl 3'2&-94 + Pt rcantf-s, v-og:o«—huzi 9,-1_‘5 =T

]‘ wmﬁ %

“ £ ‘
Z?’{g(m._, /vD '&ﬂﬂ &u..-,g,m» ah, x,fm"g, 2.3 prms 5 OATBE - A g
hknd I -*'ft:avf 2 FCw ‘-’j‘%ﬁ‘«frn.; raﬂﬁ.nz_ ddﬂ‘&; raw? M}}(ﬂ& é‘;ﬁﬁ ..N&? 1’ :

TS

mmw O mﬁaﬁ;mm ] eeuovE FREE PHOMIGT (FF) | emmcmsmnemmam S




